MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 241

one thousand dollars. For the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, for current expenses including mechanical school and Farrington cottage, twenty thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs, two thousand dollars.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 241.

Resolve relating to the Maine Gettysburg Commission.

Maine Gettysburg Commission, in favor of. Resolved, That the sums appropriated for erecting tablets to mark the positions held by the third and fourth regiments of infantry, Maine volunteers, on the battlefield of Gettysburg, be expended for such purpose by the Maine Gettysburg Commission under the direction of governor and council.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 242.

Resolve in favor of Olaf H. Nilson.

O. H. Nilson, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is empowered and directed to convey lot number seventy-seven in New Sweden in the county of Aroostook, to Olaf H. Nilson, the holder of certificate of said lot issued pursuant to the act to promote immigration and to facilitate the settlement of the public land approved February twenty-four, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, waiving further settling duties.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 243.

Resolve providing for uniforms, camp and garrison equipage for Company M First Regiment, National Guard State Militia, and Company M, Second Regiment, National Guard State Militia.

Company
M, 1st
and 2nd
Regiments,
in favor of

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated, to be expended by the adjutant general under the direction of the governor and council, for the purchase of uniforms and camp and garrison equipage, and for building mess houses and cook houses on the

camp ground, for company M, first regiment of the national CHAP. 244 guard of the state of Maine, stationed at Westbrook, and company M, second regiment of the national guard of the state of Maine, stationed at Machias.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 244.

Resolve for the purpose of repairing the church of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of repairing the church of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, situated on Indian island in the town of Old Town. Said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the agent of said Penobscot tribe.

Church of Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 245.

Resolve in aid of building a Bridge over Dickey Brook in Frenchville in the County of Arcostook.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury of the state to assist the town of Frenchville in building a bridge over Dickey brook in said town, the money to be paid said town, when said bridge is finished to the satisfaction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Bridge in French-ville, in favor of.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 246.

Resolve in fayor of Potter Academy of Sebago.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars is hereby annually appropriated for the term of two years to Potter academy, an institution of learning in Sebago, county of Cumber-Provided, however, that the appropriation is made upon the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall

Potter Academy, in favor of.